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Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has proposed to mobilize funds through the Public Private Partnership model for development of infrastructure projects in the country;

(b) if so the details thereof;

(c) whether the said model has failed to achieve its objectives in social sector schemes;

(d) if so, the reaction of the Government thereto; and

(e) the amount of investment made under the PPP model in infrastructure, education, health and drinking water supply schemes till January, 2012 in the country?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING, SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY AND EARTH SCIENCES (DR.
ASHWANI KUMAR)

(a): Yes, Madam.

(b): The Eleventh Five Year Plan has projected an investment of Rs. 20,56,150 crore over the Plan period (2007-12) in electricity (including non-conventional electricity), roads & bridges, telecommunications, railways (including mass rapid transit system), irrigation (including watershed), water supply & sanitation, ports (including inland waterways), airports, storage and oil & gas pipelines sectors.
During Mid-Term Appraisal of the Plan, these projections were revised to Rs. 20,54,205 crore and it is expected that about 36 per cent of this investment would be contributed by the private sector.

(c) & (d): Investments in social sectors primarily fall within the domain of the State Governments. Some initiatives have been taken in various States to attract private investment in health and education sector. Since the subject is new, various models are being developed to attract private investment in the health and education sectors and it will take some time for the system to evolve. The Central Government has decided to set-up 2500 Model Schools under Public-Private Partnership mode to supplement the efforts of State Governments.

(e): The sector-wise Eleventh Plan investment projections and anticipated investment as per Mid-Term Appraisal of the Eleventh Plan in the first three years of the Plan are given below:
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